

21.12.2020
02
suman
Ct.09

CRR 1333 of 2020

With
CRAN 1 of 2020

M/s. Prakash Vanjiya Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
CBI

Mr. Yash Vardhan Deora
Mr. Nukunj Berlia

...for the petitioner

Mr. Y. J. Dastoor, Ld. A. S. G.
Mr. Phiroze Edulji
Mr. Samrat Goswami
..for CBI

The instant matter was heard-in-part by this Court on 28th September, 2020.

At the relevant point of time this Court had no specific determination and the Court was sitting intermittently following Covid-19 Pandemic Norms and heard the matters which were listed at the instance of the Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court, Calcutta.

However, at present this Court is regularly sitting with specific determination as per the roster prepared by the Hon'ble Chief Justice wherein this Court has not been directed to take up criminal revision. The hearing of the criminal revision has

been entrusted to another Bench having such determination. This Court proposes the learned Additional Solicitor General that since this Court at present has no determination to hear out criminal revision, the matter should be released and be heard by the Bench having such determination to which the learned Additional Solicitor General has fairly agreed.

In view of such circumstances, the order passed on 28th September, 2020 keeping the instant criminal revision as part-heard be recalled and the instant matter be placed before the competent Bench having determination to hear out the matter forthwith.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)